

No. 20-177

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ALLY FINANCIAL, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

ALBERTA HASKINS, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the Supreme Court of Missouri*

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JESSE B. ROCHMAN	DEEPAK GUPTA
MARTIN L. DAESCH	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
CRAIG W. RICHARDS	JONATHAN E. TAYLOR
ONDERLAW, LLC	GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
110 East Lockwood Ave.	1900 L St., NW, Suite 312
St. Louis, MO 63119	Washington, DC 20036
(314) 227-7695	(202) 888-1741
<i>rochman@onderlaw.com</i>	<i>deepak@guptawessler.com</i>

Counsel for Respondents

November 30, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions presented..... i
Table of authorities iii
Introduction1
Statement3
Reasons for denying the writ.....8
I. This Court lacks jurisdiction over this case.....8
II. Even if there were jurisdiction in this Court, this case would be a hopelessly flawed vehicle because Ally itself initiated this litigation in Missouri state court and conceded jurisdiction there.15
III. In any event, review is unwarranted under this Court’s traditional criteria.17
IV. There is no legitimate basis to hold this petition.19
Conclusion20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adam v. Saenger,
303 U.S. 59 (1938)15

Barron v. Abbott Laboratories, Inc.,
529 S.W.3d 795 (Mo. 2017).....17

Beck v. Washington,
369 U.S. 541 (1962)8

Calder v. Jones,
465 U.S. 783 (1984)14

CJG v. Missouri Department of Social Services,
219 S.W.3d 244 (Mo. 2007).....16

Cope v. Parson,
570 S.W.3d 579 (Mo. 2019).....7

Freeman v. Bee Machine Co.,
319 U.S. 448 (1943)16

Home Depot USA, Inc. v. Jackson,
139 S. Ct. 1743 (2019)15

John v. Paullin,
231 U.S. 583 (1913)9

Johnson v. California,
541 U.S. 428 (2004)13

Lucas Subway Midmo v. Mandatory Poster,
524 S.W.3d 116 (Mo. Ct. App. 2017)13

<i>Madruga v. Superior Court in & for San Diego County,</i> 251 P.2d 1 (Cal. 1952)	14
<i>Madruga v. Superior Court,</i> 346 U.S. 556 (1954)	13
<i>McKinney v. Parsons,</i> 423 U.S. 960 (1975)	11
<i>Merchants Heat & Light Co. v. J.B. Clow & Sons,</i> 204 U.S. 286 (1907)	16
<i>Molock v. Whole Foods Market Group,</i> 952 F.3d 293 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	19
<i>Mussat v. IQVIA, Inc.,</i> 953 F.3d 441 (7th Cir. 2020)	19
<i>Osborne v. Subaru of America, Inc.,</i> 243 Cal. Rptr. 815 (Cal. Ct. App. 1988).....	18
<i>Pearlstone v. Costco Wholesale Corp.,</i> 2019 WL 3997316 (E.D. Mo. 2019)	17
<i>State ex rel. Anheuser-Busch, LLC v. Moriarty,</i> 589 S.W.3d 567 (Mo. 2019).....	9, 10, 11
<i>State ex rel. K-Mart Corp. v. Holliger,</i> 986 S.W.2d 165 (Mo. 1999).....	10, 13
<i>State ex rel. Norfolk & Western Railway Co. v. Dowd,</i> 448 S.W.2d 1 (Mo. 1969).....	13
<i>State ex rel. Norfolk Southern Railway Co. v. Dolan,</i> 512 S.W.3d 41 (2017)	16

<i>State ex rel. Peters-Baker v. Round</i> , 561 S.W.3d 380 (Mo. 2018).....	7, 11, 12
<i>Stisser v. SP Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 174 A.3d 405 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2017).....	17, 18
<i>Street v. New York</i> , 394 U.S. 576 (1969)	8
<i>Worley v. Worley</i> , 19 S.W.3d 127 (Mo. 2000).....	17
Statutes and rules	
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 512.020.....	5, 10
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 512.020(3).....	4, 5, 11
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 512.020(5).....	13
S. Ct. R. 14.1(g)(1)	9
Mo. Rule 52.08(f).....	5, 10
Mo. Rule 84.035(a)	5, 6, 10
Mo. Rule 84.035(j).....	10
Mo. Rule 84.22(a)	10, 12
Other authorities	
Stephen M. Shapiro, et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (11th ed. 2019)	8, 9
16B Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 4023 (3d ed.).....	11
